subsidiaries use currencies other than the euro: the Polish
zloty and the pound sterling.

At December 31, 2023, 8.3% of the group’s revenue from
ordinary activities (2022: 7.6%) was generated in
currencies other than the euro, either in Polish zloties or
pounds sterling.
The group presents its consolidated financial statements
in euros. Accordingly, when preparing its consolidated
financial statements, it must convert assets, liabilities,
income and expenses recorded in foreign currencies into
euros, using the applicable exchange rates. Exchange
rate fluctuations may therefore affect the value of these

  Solutions30 | Annual Report 2023 185

6

items in the consolidated financial statements, even if their
intrinsic value remains unchanged.

As far as dealings with call centers based in Morocco,
Tunisia, and Poland are concerned, payments are made in
dirhams, dinars, or zloties. Nevertheless, given the
amounts at play, the currency risk is insignificant.

The following table details the group’s sensitivity to a 5%
increase or decrease in the Polish zloty and the British
pound.

Sensitivity to pound sterling
exchange rates

(in millions of euros) + 5 %  - 5 %

Net income (0.3) 0.3

Total Assets 1.2 (1.2)

Sensitivity to zloty exchange
rates

(in millions of euros) + 5 %  - 5 %

Net income 0.03 (0.03)

Total Assets 1.3 (1.3)

■ Equity risk

At December 31, 2023, the group did not have a
significant number of shares. The group does not have
any significant trading activity.

  Solutions30 | Annual Report 2023 186

6

LONG-TERM ASSETS

Note 14 : Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment

14.1 Goodwill

Goodwill is the difference between the acquisition price of
shares in acquired companies, adjusted for earnouts and
the group share of the fair value of their net assets that are
identifiable at the date control is handed over.
Subsequently, this goodwill is valued at cost, less any
impairment losses, in accordance with the method

described in the paragraph “Subsequent monitoring of
fixed assets.”

Movements during the period

Goodwill amounts are presented in the table below :

(in millions of euros) Gross values Net values